
Cabinet

Monday 9 December 2019 at 10.00 am*
Boardrooms 3 - 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

*Please note the start time of the meeting

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety and Engagement
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services, 020 8937 5446 thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questi
[...]
ociation or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 
2019 as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from the Council’s Scrutiny Committees

Community Well-being reports

7 Housing - New Council Homes Development Programme - Mixed 
Sites Approval 

9 - 34

This report provides an update on progress made towards delivering 
against the Council’s housing target of 1,000 new affordable homes over 
the next five years (2019 – 2024) through the New Council Homes 
Programme (NCHP).

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: David Guy, Head of Housing 
Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 2111



4

Email: david.guy@brent.gov.uk

8 John Barker Court - Title Restriction 35 - 60

This report ensures compliance with due process by specifically seeking 
approval of the removal of the restriction on the title of John Barker Court 
to enable affordable rented and shared ownership housing to be made 
available to those in need regardless of their age.

Ward Affected:
Brondesbury 
Park

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: David Guy, Head of Housing 
Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 2111
Email: david.guy@brent.gov.uk

9 St Raphael's Masterplanning 61 - 144

This report provides an update on the progress of establishing 
community-led masterplans, along with a summary of this work and 
recommendations arising from it. As a part of the standard 
masterplanning process, the area under consideration, known as the ‘red 
line’, has been evaluated in order to provide an early indication of 
deliverability.

Ward Affected:
Stonebridge

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: Kathryn Eames, Senior Project 
Manager
Tel: 020 8937 2744
Email: kathryn.eames@brent.gov.uk

Regeneration and Environment reports

10 Inclusive Growth Strategy 2019-2040 145 - 176

The report presents to Cabinet, following Full Council on 25 November 
2019, the Inclusive Growth Strategy for approval prior to its publication.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Property & Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Jonathan Kay, Major Projects 
Team
Tel: 020 8937 2348
Email: jonathan.kay@brent.gov.uk

11 Park Royal Liveable Neighbourhoods Match Funding Bid 177 - 182

Transport for London (TfL) has an annual discretionary fund for Boroughs 



5

to bid for up to £10m to deliver transformational schemes to improve 
neighbourhoods for walking, cycling and public transport.  Brent has 
partnered with Ealing Council and Old Oak Park Royal Development 
Corporation (OPDC) to improve the Park Royal industrial area. This report 
seeks agreement to commit up to £1.1m as Brent’s contribution towards 
the scheme submitted, should any bid be successful.

Ward Affected:
Stonebridge

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Property & Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Alice Lester, Operational 
Director - Regeneration, Growth and 
Employment
Tel: 020 8937 6441
Email: alice.lester@brent.gov.uk

Chief Executive's reports

12 Borough Plan update 183 - 200

This report provides a summary of the mid-year update on delivery of the 
Borough Plan n for 2019-20.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Pascoe Sawyers, Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1045 
Email:pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

13 Q2 Corporate Performance Report 201 - 238

This report and the performance scorecard attached as Appendix A 
provides an update on the Council’s performance in the second quarter of 
2019/20.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Pascoe Sawyers, Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1045 
Email:pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

14 Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Project 239 - 246

This report seeks approval to the allocation of Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) 
funds to one further community project from round one of the 2019/20 
NCIL programme.

Ward Affected: Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 



6

All Wards Property & Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Kate Lambert, Partnership 
Funding Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1045
Email:kate.lambert@brent.gov.uk

15 Equality Strategy 2019-23 247 - 260

This report provides a summary of the findings from the recent Equality 
Matters consultation and presents the draft Equality Strategy 2019-23 and 
an action plan for 2019/20.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Pascoe Sawyers, Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1045 
Email:pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

16 Exclusion of Press and Public 

No items have been identified in advance of the meeting that will require 
the exclusion of the press and public.

17 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 38 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (Part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 14 January 2020

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 11 November 2019 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair), Councillors Agha, 
Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Colwill

1. Apologies for Absence

None 

2. Declarations of Interest

None 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any)

None 

5. Petitions (if any) 

None

6. Reference of items considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None

7. Draft Budget 2020/21 – 2022/23 and medium term financial outlook 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Lead Member for Resources and Deputy Leader of 
the Council, introduced the report setting out the Council’s budget proposals for 
2020/21 and beyond.  

Councillor Margaret McLennan highlighted key activities in relation to setting the 
2020/21 budget, including the consultation process, dealing with any surplus on the 
Council’s collection fund and the updating of technical budget assumptions since 
these were reported to the Cabinet in July 2019.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 11 November 2019

She also stated that the report provided a general update on the overall financial 
position, including an assessment of the Government’s one-year spending review 
and other reforms to Local Government finances.

Councillor Margaret McLennan highlighted the unknown impact of three major 
events, namely Brexit, the Financial Settlement and the UK Parliamentary Election 
on 12 Decem
[...]
n Adenubi
Development Manager
020 8937 2518, akin.adenubi@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides an update on progress made towards delivering against 
the Councils housing target of 1,000 new affordable homes over the next five 
years (2019 – 2024) through the New Council Homes Programme (NCHP).

1.2 For expediency but at the same time ensuring Cabinet is sighted on progress 
on the NCHP without being congested with multiple site-by-site reports, this 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.guy@brent.gov.uk
mailto:akin.adenubi@brent.gov.uk


report deliberately combines five sites, with each having an estimated valued 
above £5,000,000. This is to ensure the decision making process is efficient 
and effective, to support and facilitate the programme.

1.3 Cabinet approval is sought in readiness to award 5 no. development projects 
with an estimated contract value in excess of £5,000,000 each through the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) London Development Panel 2 and the SCAPE 
Major Works Framework Agreement as required by Standing Orders 88 and 89.

1.4 This report also provides a summary of the additional development programmes 
being progressed, with an indication of key issues, practical considerations and 
steps being taken moving forward. It is envisaged that as governance and 
programme management arrangements are embedded further, 6 monthly 
reports will continue to be provided.

2.0 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of this report and progress to date in delivering both the New 
Council Homes Programme (NCHP) and other programmes and projects in 
place to deliver a total of 5,000 new affordable homes in the borough by 2024.

2.1.2 Note that the 5 no. development sites scheduled to be brought forward, to which 
Cabinet approval is sought relate specifically to: 

 Dudden Hill Community Centre (Brent Indian Community Centre);

 Honeypot Lane;

 London Road;

 Learie Constantine; and

 Stonebridge (3 individual sites).

2.1.3 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, to award 
development / construction contracts with developers / contractors in respect of 
the sites listed in Recommendation 2.1.2 using the procurement approach set 
out within section 7 of this report.

2.1.4 Note the steps being taken as set out principally in Sections 4 and 8 to add 
value to the programme, specifically in relation to stakeholder engagement, 
quality management, landscaping and communications.

2.1.5 For the reasons detailed in paragraph 6.6, delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director of Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing and Welfare Reform, to award development / construction contracts 
with developers / contractors in respect of any sites listed in Section 6 should 
these be classified as High Value Contracts on receipt of tenders.

Page 10



3.0 Background

3.1 Strategic Housing Target

3.1.1 The Council has committed to an ambitious strategic housing target to deliver 
1,000 new affordable homes every year, over the next five years. Delivery of a 
total of 5,000 new affordable homes includes the provision of 1,000 directly by 
the Council by the 31st March 2024.

3.1.2 There are several mechanisms through which the Council aims to meet this 
target including, but not limited to:

 Delivering new homes directly through the Council (utilising infill sites, mixed 
development sites and new pipeline sites).

 Working with Registered Providers (RPs) to encourage development funded 
by GLA grant and cross-subsidy.

 Utilising planning policy and process to specify the development of 
affordable housing through Section 106 obligations.

 Providing new homes through major developments led by i4B (Investing 4 
Brent), the Council’s Wholly Owned Investment Company (WOC) and First 
Wave Housing (FWH), a Council owned Registered Provider, limited by 
[...]
are preventing the council from being able to nominate people 
on the waiting list who are in need of housing, regardless of their age. They are 
also making it extremely difficult for Network Homes to sell shared ownership 
homes as there has been limited interest from the over 50’s and it is recognised 
that other groups of residents in need are unable to access housing.

2.0 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

2.1.1 Note that the change to the Section 106 legal agreement associated with the 
planning consent can be approved under delegated authority, as it does not 
materially change the consented development.

2.1.2 Approve the removal on the title of John Barker Court so that the existing 
properties on the land can be sold or rented to people of any age and that the 
land can be used for the development of affordable housing.

3.0 Context 

3.1 A committee report was submitted on or around January 2000 by the then acting 
Director of Housing Services.

3.2 The report kept Members informed about the council’s proposal to transfer its 
sheltered housing dwellings held for the purpose of Part II of the Housing Act 
1985 to Willow Housing a subsidiary of Network Housing Association Ltd. The 
purpose of the transfer was to enable the proposed programme of improvement 
refurbishment and new build to be carried out in compliance with Elders 
Accommodation strategy, which was endorsed by various Committees in 1996 
and subsequently became corporate policy.

3.3 A period of statutory consultation would have taken place prior to the transfer of 
John Barker Court, which would have highlighted the likely consequences of 
the disposal. It is not known what representations were made by the residents 
at the time. The council would have needed to obtain the permission of the 
Secretary of State to the transfer of John Barker Court.

Page 36



3.4 John Barker Court (including the land) was at that time held for the purpose of 
social housing as defined in Part II o
[...]
cular Road to 
the south and east, industrial premises to the north and the River Brent to the west.  It is a 
low density residential area of 1140 homes and a small number of non-residential units.  

1.2. In November 2018, Brent Council (the council) sought approval from the Cabinet to 
commence work on establishing community led masterplans for St Raphael’s, for both infill 
development and redevelopment, culminating in a ballot which would take place prior to a 
decision about which option to take forward.  It was agreed that the whole area as defined at 
1.1 would be initially considered within the masterplanning work until viability could be 
assessed.  

1.3. The primary council objective is to improve the experience of living on St Raphael’s estate, 
whilst also increasing the amount of affordable housing.  

1.4. This report provides an update on the progress of establishing community led masterplans.  
As a part of the standard masterplanning process, the area under consideration, known as 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Kathryn.Eames@brent.gov.uk


the ‘red line’, has been appraised in order to provide an early indication of deliverability.  
This report provides a summary of this work and recommendations arising from it. 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Note the project progress as detailed in Section 4;

2.2 Acknowledge the work and commitment of the Resident Board, St Raphael’s Voice;

2.3 Note the masterplanning timeline as detailed at Appendix A;

2.4 Note the community design priorities as detailed in Section 4.13;

2.5 Approve the adjustment of the red line masterplanning area to focus the masterplan only on 
the area known as St Raphael’s Estate (Area A) as shown in the map at Appendix B.

2.6 If redevelopment is progressed, and in line with the Council’s Allocations Scheme, to approve 
the proposal for the council to consult on establishing a Local Lettings Policy for all council 
tenants living on St Raphael’s (Area A, B and C as shown 
[...]
an only on the area 
known as St Raphael’s Estate (Area A) as shown in the map at Appendix B.

5.11.2 Given the above, if redevelopment is progressed, and in line with the Council’s 
Allocations Scheme, to approve the proposal for the council to consult on establishing 
a Local Lettings Policy for all council tenants living on St Raphael’s Estate (Area A) 
and the Old Estate (Area B and C). 

This would be in line with the Council’s stated objective that this project improves the 
experience of living on St Raphael’s estate.  The Local Lettings Policy would be to support 
the allocation of new homes to existing council tenants as a priority, in order to support the 
sustainability of the local community. It is envisaged that such consultation will take place 
after the outcome of the ballot regarding the St Raphael’s redevelopment. 

Site Appraisal – Resident Support

5.12 Over the past 6 months the project team have had conversations with residents from 53% of 
households across St Raphael’s. Whilst the project team are unable to evidence resident 
preference in redevelopment or infill due to the early stage of the masterplanning process, 
Cabinet may wish to be cognisant of the following themes extrapolated from these 
conversations:

St Raphael’s Estate (Area A) 

 Views are mixed, with some strongly supporting redevelopment and some actively 
against;

 The majority of residents spoken to are open to the idea of redevelopment and keen 
to follow through with the masterplanning process, with those involved in the visioning 
workshops excited about the potential for redevelopment to improve current issues;Page 70



 Council tenants (c.70% of homes) are, on the whole, more supportive, although there 
are concerns about moving from houses to flats;

 Homeowners and leaseholders (c.30% of homes) are naturally concerned about the 
offer for them if redevelopment should go ahead.

The Old Estate (Area B) 

 Homeowners and leaseholders (c.52% of homes) are not supporti
[...]
oughs to bid for 
up to £10m to deliver transformational schemes to improve neighbourhoods for 
walking, cycling and public transport whilst reducing the dominance of the private car

1.2 Brent has partnered with Ealing Council and Old Oak Park Royal Development 
Corporation (OPDC) to improve the Park Royal industrial area. This report seeks 
agreement to commit up to £1.1m as Brent’s contribution if the submission be 
successful. Delivery, led by OPDC, would be over 3 to 5 years.

1.3 The value of the works is £11,581,034. Ealing would contribute £777,500, OPDC 
£880,000. The deadline for this bidding round is 29 November. Authorities will be 
notified of the outcome in February 2020.

1.4 The delivery of the works, if the bid is successful, will be led by OPDC with a project 
board made up of the three organisations.  

1.5 The Capital Investment Panel has agreed to support the proposal.  

Page 177

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Alice.Lester@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet:

2.1 Agree that if the bid is successful, Brent will contribute £1.1m Strategic CIL towards 
the cost of implementing the proposed works.

2.2 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment to 
undertake the publication and consultation procedure in accordance with the Local 
Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 and to 
consider any representations made in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Regeneration, Property and Planning.

3.0 Detail

Background 

3.1 A Liveable Neighbourhoods (LN) project should deliver attractive, healthy accessible 
and safe neighbourhoods for people to live and work in. Projects objectives should 
include improving:

 Neighbourhood environments, including reducing road danger and improving 
personal security

 The efficiency and safety of freight movement

 Air quality and green infrastructure 

 The quality and resilience of the public realm

 Connections to public transport

 Outcomes
[...]
s the five overarching themes of the Borough Plan, both through the broad 
scope of individual projects and through the diversity of projects funded through 
NCIL. The five overarching themes in the Borough Plan are: Every opportunity 
to succeed; A future built for everyone, an economy fit for all; A cleaner, more 
considerate Brent; A borough where we can all feel safe, secure, happy and 
healthy; Strong foundations.

1.3 This report requests that Cabinet approves the allocation of Neighbourhood CIL 
(NCIL) funds to one further community project from round one of the 2019/20 
NCIL programme. This was not included in the September 2019 report as 
we were awaiting quotations. When finalised the value rose above 
£100,000.

Page 239

Agenda Item 14

https://www.brent.gov.uk/


2. Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the NCIL allocation of:

 £190,000 to support the improvement of Leybourne Open Space to be 
delivered by Brent Council

3. Neighbourhood CIL – Background

3.1 Brent’s NCIL Programme has been a great success since its launch in 2017. 
Community groups, residents and stakeholders have been encouraged and 
supported to submit bids and, to date, over £7.8m of NCIL funds have been 
allocated to community infrastructure projects.  

3.2 The CIL Regulations 2010 stipulate that at least 15 per cent of CIL receipts 
generated may be spent on neighbourhood projects, that is, infrastructure or 
anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development 
places on an area (capped at £100/dwelling each financial year).

3.3 Whilst the legislation does not prescribe a process for how NCIL is allocated, 
the expectation is that priorities are decided following engagement and 
consultation with the local community. As a result, Brent is divided into five CIL 
Neighbourhoods; Kilburn & Kensal, Kingsbury & Kenton, Wembley, Willesden 
and Harlesden. 

3.4 Where a Neighbourhood Plan is in place, then up to 25 per cent of CIL collected 
from liable developments

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 9 December 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for Absence 

None.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2019 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

5. Petitions (if any) 

None.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None.

7. Housing - New Council Homes Development Programme - Mixed Sites 
Approval 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood, introduced the report providing an update on progress made towards 
delivering against the Council’s housing target of 1,000 new affordable homes over 
the next five years (2019 - 2024) through the New Council Homes Programme 
(NCHP). Councillor Southwood indicated that examples of Landscaping Project 
Design and New Council Homes Programme were detailed in the Appendices A, B 
and C of the report respectively.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed But, welcomed the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

(1) Note the contents of the report and progress to date in delivering both the 
New Council Homes Programme (NCHP) and other programmes and 
projects in place to deliver a total of 5,000 new affordable homes in the 
borough by 2024.

(2) Approve the following 5 development sites, as detailed within the report:
 

 Dudden Hill Community Centre (Brent Indian Community Centre);
 Honeypot Lane;
 London Road;
 Learie Constantine; and
 Stonebridge (3 individual sites).

(3) Agrees to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare 
Reform, to award development / construction contracts with developers / 
contractors in respect of the sites listed in (2) above using the procurement 
approach set out within section 7 of report.

(4) Note the steps being taken as set out principally in Sections 4 and 8 of the 
report, to add value to the programme, specifically in relation to stakeholder 
engagement, quality management, landscaping and communications.

(5) For the reasons detailed in paragraph 6.6 of the report, agrees to delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, to award 
development / construction contracts with developers / contractors in respect 
of any sites listed in Section 6 should these be classified as High Value 
Contracts on receipt of tenders.

8. John Barker Court - Title Restriction 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood, introduced the item stating that the report ensured compliance with due 
process by specifically seeking approval of the removal of the restriction on the title 
of John Barker Court to enable affordable rented and shared ownership housing to 
be made available to those in need regardless of their age. The official copies of 
‘Transfer’ and ‘Register’ were enclosed with the report as Appendix A and B 
respectively.

It was noted that the recommendations at paragraph 2 of the report were subject to 
any necessary prior approval of the Secretary of State in accordance with the terms 
of the Transfer dated 2nd October 2000 between the Mayor and Burgesses of the 
London Borough of Brent (1) and Willow Housing Limited (2).

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

(1) Note that the change to the Section 106 legal agreement associated with the 
planning consent can be approved under delegated authority, as it does not 
materially change the consented development.



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

(2) Approves the removal on the title of John Barker Court so that the existing 
properties on the land can be sold or rented to people of any age and that the 
land can be used for the development of affordable housing.

9. St Raphael's Masterplanning 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, welcomed Mr Asif Zamir, Chair 
of St Raphael’s Voice.  Mr Zamir stated that St Raphael’s Voice was the resident 
representative group for the estate.

Mr Zamir addressed the Cabinet on the purpose and work of the Board along with 
their commitment to working with the Council to engage residents on the estate in 
the development of future proposals.  Mr Zamir stated that St Raphael’s Voice 
would play its part in making this happen and continue to be a key part of shaping 
the future of St Raphael’s Estate.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood, introduced the report providing an update on the progress of 
establishing community-led masterplans, along with a summary of this work and 
recommendations arising from it. It was noted that as a part of the standard 
masterplanning process, the area under consideration, known as the ‘red line’, had 
been evaluated in order to provide an early indication of deliverability.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

(1) Note the project progress as detailed in Section 4 of the report.

(2) Acknowledges the work and commitment of the Resident Board, St Raphael’s 
Voice having noted the deputation received at the meeting.

(3) Note the masterplanning timeline as detailed at Appendix A of the report.

(4) Note the community design priorities as detailed in Section 4.13 of the report.

(5) Approves the adjustment of the red line masterplanning area to focus the 
masterplan only on the area known as St Raphael’s Estate (Area A) as shown 
in the map at Appendix B of the report.

(6) Subject to redevelopment being progressed, and in line with the Council’s 
Allocations Scheme, to approve the proposal for the council to consult on 
establishing a Local Lettings Policy for all council tenants living on St 
Raphael’s (Area A, B and C as shown in the map at Appendix B of the report).

(7) Approves the additional project budget of £300k in order to deliver the 
extended community led masterplanning through to ballot in autumn 2020.

10. Inclusive Growth Strategy 2019-2040 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning, Councillor Shama 
Tatler, introduced the report - following its consideration by Full Council on 25 
November 2019 - presenting the Brent Council’s Inclusive Growth Strategy, for 



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

approval prior to its publication. The Full Council report and Equality Analysis were 
appended to the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

(1) Note the Inclusive Growth Strategy 2019-2040.

(2) Approves the Inclusive Growth Strategy research base, strategy documents 
and video prior to publishing the strategy documents on the Council’s 
website, and disseminating the same to key partners and stakeholders.

11. Park Royal Liveable Neighbourhoods Match Funding Bid 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning, Councillor Shama 
Tatler, introduced the report.  She stated that the report highlighted that Transport 
for London (TfL) had an annual discretionary fund for Boroughs to bid for up to 
£10m to deliver transformational schemes to improve neighbourhoods for walking, 
cycling and public transport. Brent had collaborated with Ealing Council and Old 
Oak Park Royal Development Corporation (OPDC) to improve the Park Royal 
industrial area. This report sought agreement to commit up to £1.1m as Brent’s 
contribution towards the scheme submitted, should any bid be successful.

In addition to the above it was noted that the report contained the following: 
Appendix A – Project Timeline, Appendix B – Red Line Boundary, Appendix C – 
Building Typologies, Appendix D – Summary of Community, Engagement and 
Design Events, Appendix E – Local Area Constraints and Appendix F – Equalities 
Analysis.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, welcomed the 
comprehensive nature of the report presented to Cabinet.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

(1) Agrees that if the bid is successful, Brent will contribute £1.1m Strategic CIL 
towards the cost of implementing the proposed works.

(2) Agrees to delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Regeneration and 
Environment to undertake the publication and consultation procedure in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996 and to consider any representations made in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration, Property and Planning.

12. Borough Plan update 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report providing a summary of the mid-year 
update on delivery of the Borough Plan for 2019-20.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet notes and approves the update report.

13. Q2 Corporate Performance Report 



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report providing the performance scorecard, 
attached as Appendix A to the report, together with an update on the Council’s 
performance in the second quarter of 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

(1) Note the performance information contained in this report.

(2) Having considered the current and future strategic risks associated with the 
information provided in the report, agrees to the remedial actions on strategic 
risks.

14. Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Project 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning - Councillor Shama 
Tatler, introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval in relation to the 
allocation of Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) funds to one further community project 
from round one of the 2019/20 NCIL programme.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the NCIL allocation of £190,000 to support the 
improvement of Leybourne Open Space to be delivered by Brent Council.

15. Equality Strategy 2019-23 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report providing a summary of the findings from 
the recent Equality Matters consultation and presented the draft Equality Strategy 
2019-23 together with an Action Plan for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that Cabinet, having considered the headline findings of the 
consultation, approves the draft Equality Strategy 2019-23 at set out in Appendix 1 
of the report and the Action Plan as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

16. Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no items that required exclusion of the press or public.

17. Any other urgent business 

None.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, took the opportunity at the 
end of the meeting to wish residents, staff and colleagues a Merry Christmas and 
Happy New Year.  He extended thanks to Council staff for their hard work and 
dedication throughout 2019.

The meeting ended at 10.36 am

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


